

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

FRIDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE M. SATYANARAYANA MURTHY



WRIT PETITION NO: 17192 OF 2019

Between:

Sri Chava Narendra Kumar, S/o Hanumaiah

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by Principal Secretary (Revenue), 4th Block, A.P Secretariat Office, Velagapudi, Andhra Pradesh-522503
2. The Special Officer and Competent Authority, Urban Land Ceiling, Vijayawada
3. The District Collector, Krishna District
4. The Tahsildar,, Vijayawada Rural Mandal, Krishna District

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ Order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring that the proceedings in C.C No. 1694/1976, 1695/1976, 1696/1976 and 2566/1976 in respect of lands in 309/1C, 316/3C, 320/1A2 322/2B, 322/1B2 322/3B2, 329/3A, 330/1, 330/4A, 330/5, 334, 338/1, 340/2, 350/1A, 356/A1, 359/1B of Gollapudi village, Vijayawada Rural Mandal, Krishna district, under Urban Land (Ceiling and Regulation) Act are arbitrary, illegal, violative of Principle of Natural Justice, nullity, vitiated by procedural irregularities amounting to malafides and are without jurisdiction, in view of the enactment of Urban Land (Ceiling and Regulation) Repeal Act, 1999 which come into force in state of Andhra Pradesh from 27-03-2008 and the physical possession of land remaining with the Successors-in-interest of declarants, and not vested in Government and consequently the proceedings are liable to be terminated as abated and lapsed under Section 4 of the Repeal Act in the interest of Justice.

IA NO: 1 OF 2019

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents not to interfere with the possession of the petitioner in respect of his lands in Survey no. 350/1A, Gollapudi Village in pursuance of proceedings in C.C No. 1694/1976, 1695/1976, 1696/1976 and 2566/1976 in pursuance of the orders Dated 26-03-2008 passed by the Respondent No.1, pending disposal of WP 17192 of 2019, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed herein and order of the High Court dated 01-11-2019, 15-11-2019 & 11-12-2019 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Vedula Venkata Rmana, Senior Advocate for M/s. Nomos Vistas The Lawyers for the Petitioner and of GP for Revenue for the Respondents, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

At request, post after two (2) months for filing counter.

Interim order granted earlier is extended by (3) months.

Sd/- K. JAGAN MOHAN
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To

1. One CC to SRI. NOMOS VISTAS THE LAWYERS, Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

MSMJ

DATED:13.03.2020

POST FTER TWO MONTHS

ORDER

WP.No.17192 of 2019



INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED